



<u>Abstract</u>

Health & Family Welfare -Health Service -Establishment - Qualification and method of appointment of Medical Officers- Amendment to Special Rules-Orders issued.

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.33/2021/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 14/02/2021

Read:- G.O (P) 69/2010/H&FWD dated 17.02.2010

ORDER

The following amendments are ordered in the Government Order read above prescribing qualification and method of appointment of Medical Officers in Health Service with immediate effect, to meet the exigencies of service and on administrative convenience.

- (1) In Rule 2, BRANCH B- GENERAL CADRE, Category 1 (a) the words "Civil Surgeon (Higher Grade) shall be deleted and substituted with "Senior Civil Surgeon"
- (2) In Rule 2, BRANCH C- SPECIALTY CADRE Branch C (a) the following amendments shall be made :

In Category 13: the words "/Radiotherapy" shall be deleted

In Category 14: Chief Consultant, the words "Transfusion Medicine [merged with Branch D(b)]" shall be deleted and substituted with "Radiation Oncology"

The following categories are added after Category 15

Category 16: Chief Consultant / Director, State Public Health

Laboratory, Thiruvananthapuram

Category 17: Chief Consultant, Immuno Haematology and Blood Transfusion

(3) In Rule 2, BRANCH C- SPECIALTY CADRE, BRANCH C (b) the following amendments shall be made:

In Category 13: the words "/Radiotherapy" shall be deleted

In Category 14: Senior Consultant, the words "Transfusion Medicine [merged with Branch D(b)]" shall be deleted and substituted with "Radiation Oncology"

The following categories are added after Category 15

Category 16: Senior Consultant, Pathology

Category 17: Senior Consultant, Microbiology

Category 18: Senior Consultant, Biochemistry

Category 19: Senior Consultant, Immuno Haematology and

Blood Transfusion

(4) In Rule 2, BRANCH C- SPECIALTY CADRE, BRANCH C(c) the following amendments shall be made:

In Category 13: the words "/Radiotherapy" shall be deleted

In Category 14: Consultant, the words "Transfusion Medicine [merged with Branch D(b)]" shall be deleted and substituted with "Radiation Oncology"

The following categories are added after Category 15

Category 16: Consultant, Pathology

Category 17: Consultant, Microbiology

Category 18: Consultant, Biochemistry

Category 19: Consultant, Immuno Haematology and Blood

Transfusion

(5) In Rule 2, BRANCH C- SPECIALTY CADRE, BRANCH C(e) the following amendments shall be made:

In Category 13: the words "/Radiotherapy" shall be deleted

In Category 14: Junior Consultant, the words "Transfusion Medicine [merged with Branch D(b)]" shall be deleted and substituted with "Radiation Oncology"

The following categories are appended after Category 15

Category 16: Junior Consultant, Pathology

Category 17: Junior Consultant, Microbiology

Category 18: Junior Consultant, Biochemistry

Category 19: Junior Consultant, Immuno Haematology and Blood Transfusion

- (6) In Rule (2) under the heading *Constitution* the sub heading Branch D(a) PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY CADRE, Branch D(b)- BLOOD BANK AND CLINICAL LAB (TRANSFUSION MEDICINE) CADRE and all the categories under them shall be deleted.
- (7) In Rule 3 METHOD OF APPOINTMENT AND QUALIFICATION, BRANCH A- ADMINISTRATIVE CADRE, in the clause "Degree in Public Health Qualifications" wherever appearing in Column 3, the words "/Diploma" shall be inserted after the word "Degree".

In the same Rule, the words "1st of January 2007" wherever they occur in Column 3, shall be deleted and substituted with the words "1st of January 2018"

(8) In Rule 3, METHOD OF APPOINTMENT AND QUALIFICATION, BRANCH B GENERAL CADRE, the Method of Appointment of Category 1 (a) shall be deleted and the following shall be inserted

"By re-designation of Category 1(b) on attaining eligibility for Second Time Bound Higher Grade "

- (9) In Rule 3, Branch B GENERAL CADRE, Category 1 (a) the words "Civil Surgeon (Higher Grade)" shall be deleted and substituted with "Senior Civil Surgeon"
- (10) In Rule 3, Branch B GENERAL CADRE, Category 1 (b) in the Method of Appointment all the words between the word 'promotion' and 'from' shall be deleted
- (11) In Rule 3, METHOD OF APPOINTMENT AND QUALIFICATION, BRANCH C SPECIALTY CADRE, the following note shall be included in METHOD OF APPOINTMENT of Chief Consultant (Various Specialties)

"Note: the senior most Senior Consultant based on seniority, from the combined categories of Category 16, 17 and 18 of Specialty Cadre Branch C(b) shall be promoted as Chief Consultant and be posted as Chief Consultant / Director, State Public Health Laboratory, Thiruyananthapuram"

(12) In Rule 3, METHOD OF APPOINTMENT AND QUALIFICATION, BRANCH C SPECIALTY CADRE, in Qualification, the word OR, and the clause immediately under OR in 1,2,3 and 4 shall be deleted

- (13) In Rule 3, METHOD OF APPOINTMENT AND QUALIFICATION, BRANCH C SPECIALTY CADRE, in Qualification of Consultant (Various Specialties), the word "5" shall be deleted and substituted with "3"
- (14) In Rule 3 Method of Appointment and Qualifications, all the matters including the heading under Branch D(a) PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY CADRE, Branch D(b)- BLOOD BANK AND CLINICAL LAB (TRANSFUSION MEDICINE) CADRE and all the matters below it shall be deleted.
- (15) In the Rule 5, the words "and Public health Lab. Cadres Branch D(a) and (b)" shall be deleted
- (16) In Rule 17, the words" (iv) a. BRANCH D(a) PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY CADRE and all the matter below it up to Rule 18 shall be deleted
- (17). In APPENDIX,

In 1., the words "Branch D(a) - Public Health Lab Cadre Branch D(b) - Blood Bank and Clinical Lab/ Transfusion Medicine Cadre" shall be deleted

3. and the matter contained in it shall be deleted

In 5(I), the word "16" shall be deleted and substituted with "15"

2. Subsequent amendments as above will be made in the Special Rules .

(By Order of Governor)

K NANDA KUMAR

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

Director of Health service, Thiruvananthapuram.

All District Medical officers (Through Director of Health Service)

Accountant General (A&E/Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Stock File

Forwarded by Order

Section Officer

BO 3 mo . 638 2003. 11916/2021/Oman colored: 18/2/2021

moderne of 2 months of

98/2/21

Comesny word mondistablesmo

To, 1) supt. EA | EB | ES

2) ozleji Ozambood O, Slova (Om)

roladno morgo, odi ejo, sommade, amerisy

Baizzo, ozsan, sonomiazo, mjiszi, zieni, Derzeno, edibleni, somi, somi,

dom ja, di materini.

3) ozlostosnoj czimbisilonomo.